
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,088
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

2
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   65980
New to system Add Seq#        

SALT CREEK LAND LLC
6400 W ILLINOIS AVE
HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-9137

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   66049
New to system Add Seq#        

OMAR L & ELSIE MILLER TRUST
1208 MAPLEWOOD RD
HARRISON, AR 72601

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/9/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

SALT CREEK LAND LLC
6400 W ILLINOIS AVE

HUTCHINSON, KS 67501-9137

65980

4/29/2020

5/4/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,088 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: RN Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK   79470  NW NE SW    36   23S   7W        3       1991       3677       400 102.2 100 21 44768

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation: 102.2  af/yr at 400  gpm ( 0.89  cfs) when combined with file number(s)   44768
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by 12/31/2020    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK  54390 36  23S  7W    1 37 16 5 11.3 69.3   7a                  YES          44768

CHK  68860 36  23S  7W    3   3.7 3.7   7b                  YES          44768

Comments:  

*Change Application for 44768 creates complete overlap in point of diversion and place of use (73 acres total)*

1



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO:  Files DATE: March 11, 2020

FROM:  Kris Neuhauser RE:     New Application
File No. 50,088 

Orville Miller, on behalf of Salt Creek Land, L.L.C., has filed the above referenced 
application proposing to appropriate 102.2 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year at a 
diversion rate not to exceed 400 gallons per minute for irrigation use from one well. The 
proposed point of diversion is currently authorized by Water Right, File No. 44,768, located in 
the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of Section 36, Township 23 South, Range 7 West, Reno County, 
Kansas.

 A change application has been filed alongside this application, to change the authorized 
place of use under Water Right, File No. 44,768. If approved, this would create a complete 
overlap in place of use with this application. The change application is being processed by 
Richelle Environmental Scientist, Change Unit.

File No. 44,768 is authorized 81.2 acre-feet, at 300 gallons per minute from one well 
located in Section 36, Township 23 South, Range 7 West, Reno County, Kansas, for the 
irrigation of 63.80 acres in the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of Section 36.  The referenced change 
application proposes to create a complete overlap in the point of diversion and place of use with 
Application, File No. 50,088, for a total of 73 acres in Section 36.

The total limited quantity under File Nos. 44,768 and 50,088, 102.2 acre-feet, can irrigate 
the proposed 73 acres with 1.4 acre-feet per acre, which appears reasonable since the 
maximum acre-feet per acre allowed in Reno County is 1.4 acre-feet per acre. The additional 
quantity acquired by File No. 50,088 should be enough to cover any increase in consumptive 
use.  

Fourteen well owners were identified within a half-mile of the proposed point of diversion, 
and letters were sent out on August 5, 2019. Two responses were received; one being a phone 
call from Glenn Nisly on August 12, 2019, who expressed concern about the quantity requested 
by the application. Shirley, Nisly wrote a letter dated August 19, 2019, expressing concern about 
the possibility of their domestic well being affected if the application were to be approved.

Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4, minimum well spacing should be 1,320 feet to non-
domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells with the same source of supply. The closest 
Water Right of any kind is over 3,000 away, while the closest domestic well is over 1,300 feet 
away. Therefore, the proposed point of diversion meets minimum well spacing requirements.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any 
water user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his 
or her agents may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in 
K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12. If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the 
water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

In a letter dated January 29, 2020, Tim Boese, Manager of Equus Beds Groundwater 
Management District No. 2 recommended that the application be approved subject to the 
quantity of water and the maximum rate of diversion being limited to 102.2 acre-feet per 
calendar year and 400 gallons per minute when combined with Water Right, File No. 44,768.



In email conversation on April 9, 2020, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the 
Stafford Field Office, indicated no objections to approval of the referenced application.

Based on the above discussion, and that the approval of the application will not impair 
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended 
that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist



From:                                 Rebecca Wilson
Sent:                                  Thu 1/30/2020 8:59 AM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Curtis, Faith [KDA]
Subject:                             50088 New App Approval Recommendation
Attachments:                   50088 New App Approval Recommendation 1-29-20.pdf, 44768 50088 Meter Letter 1-29-
20.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Kris,
 
Attached you will find the New Application Approval Recommendation Letter and Meter Letter from Manager Tim 
Boese for file #50088.    
 
Please let me know if you have any difficulties opening the attachments.
 
Thanks!
 
Rebecca Wilson
 
Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2
313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224
316-835-2225 Fax
rwilson@gmd2.org
www.gmd2.org
 



















From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 4/9/2020 12:30 PM
To:                                      Krueger, Richelle [KDA];Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Request for Recommendation New App, File No. 50,088
Attachments:                   50088_Memo to File.doc, 50088 New App Approval Recommendation 1-29-20.pdf, 
44768pumemexactolapneapp50088.doc

Afternoon all!
 
I recommend that this package of change and new app be approved. No concerns with it here. I have a message I 
need to call Orville Miller back on it. Hes getting antsy. 
 
Thanks!
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, April 9, 2020 10:24 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation New App, File No. 50,088
 
Jeff, this is the review for new application 50088.  The new application will completely overlap 44768 in p/d and p/u.  
The p/u on 44768 is also being changed to add about 10 acres to reflect the acreage under 50088.  50088 is 
requesting additional quantity to cover the increase in acres and the total Q will be limited to 102.2 AF (21 AF 
additional) and 400 GPM (100 gpm additional). 
 
This was scanned as a black blob, so I can’t really see the map and can’t see nearby wells and such.  But Kris sent 14 
letters out, we received a response from a nearby domestic well with concerns about their domestic well b/c 
irrigation wells run 24 hours a day and are wasteful but provided no information about any issues they have 
experienced or any information about their well.  Many of the area domestic wells appear to be completed to 
around 70’ deep, this irrigation well is completed to shale at 135’ with a  SWL of ~35’ providing about 100’ of 
saturated thickness.  As Kris noted in the memo, this file has the required spacing to all nearby wells, in fact, spacing 
to domestic and irrigation wells is more than twice the required distance of 660’ and 1320’.
 
http://www.kgs.ku.edu/Hydro/WWC5/W/23S7/453215.pdf  (completed irrigation log for 44768 & 50008)
 
 
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=380010098020801  (98’ deep well about 
½ mile east of File 50,008)
 
GMD#2 has recommended approval of this packet, so SY is good, spacing is met to all nearby wells, and water level 
in the area remains pretty stable the past 17 years with a total decline of about 1’ to date.  A 2.5’ drop occurred 
during the 2011 drought but we have recovered 1.5’ of that back.  I would have expected the water level to have 
risen back to the 2010 levels at this time, but still, a 1 foot decline over 17 years is pretty reasonable especially given 
the saturated thickness at this location.
 
I think this new application for additional rate (+100gpm) and quantity (+21AF) can be recommended for approval.  I 
also think the p/u change under 44768 should be recommended for approval as well to make the complete overlap.  
Please pass on to Kris and Richelle if you agree.
 
Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 11:33 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>



Cc: Krueger, Richelle [KDA] <Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Request for Recommendation New App, File No. 50,088
 
Jeff and Cameron,
 
Here is my memo for New App 50,088, to go along with Richelle’s change for 44,768. Let me know if you need 
anything else.
 
Thanks,
 
 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
 
 

From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA] <Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 3, 2020 1:44 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: Request for Recommendation Change in PU File No. 44768 Salt Creek Land LLC
 
Hi Jeff,
Attached is a draft memo for the referenced pu change, which overlaps new application File No. 50,088 Kris is 
working.  
Do you recommend approval of the change in pu for File No. 44768?
Thanks,
Richelle
 
Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Water Appropriation Program
(785) 564-6635
Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov (please note e-mail address change)
www.ksda.gov/dwr
 
 












